offsetting.  As a result of this error, interest expense and cash settlement income were understated by $3 million and
$7 million for the three and six months ended November 30, 2006, respectively.  The Company subtracts the net
accrual from the last settlement date on its derivatives at each period end in the calculation of the related fair value, so
the error in the calculation of the income receivable on the foreign exchange agreements also impacted the fair value
of the derivatives recorded as a derivative asset.  Thus this correction also impacts the change in the fair value of the
derivatives reported in the derivative forward value line on the consolidated statement of operations.  The derivative
forward value loss and net loss lines were understated by $4 million and $7 million for the three and six months ended
November 30, 2006, respectively.  There is no impact on cash flows from operating activities or the total change in
cash in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

A summary of the significant effects of the restatement on the consolidated statements of operations for the three and
six months ended November 30, 2006 is as follows:

For the three months ended November 30, 2006

(in thousands)

As
previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Interest expense $ (245,261) $ (3,330) $(248,591)
Net interest income 14,983 (3,330) 11,653
Net interest income after provision
for loan losses 14,983 (3,330) 11,653
Derivative cash settlements 13,163 3,330 16,493

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL RURAL UTILITIES COOPERATIVE FINANCE CORP /DC/ - Form 10-Q

21

Total non-interest income 16,460 3,330 19,790
Derivative forward value (49,080) (4,159) (53,239)
Total non-interest expense (84,277) (4,159) (88,436)
Loss prior to income taxes and
minority interest (52,834) (4,159) (56,993)
Loss prior to minority interest (52,348) (4,159) (56,507)
Net loss (52,036) (4,159) (56,195)

12

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL RURAL UTILITIES COOPERATIVE FINANCE CORP /DC/ - Form 10-Q

22

For the six months ended November 30, 2006

(in thousands)

As
previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Interest expense $ (497,716) $ (6,879) $(504,595)
Net interest income 27,217 (6,879) 20,338
Net interest income after provision
for loan losses 27,217 (6,879) 20,338
Derivative cash settlements 24,869 6,879 31,748
Total non-interest income 31,485 6,879 38,364
Derivative forward value (109,534) (7,056) (116,590)
Total non-interest expense (152,738) (7,056) (159,794)
Loss prior to income taxes and
minority interest (94,036) (7,056) (101,092)
Loss prior to minority interest (92,836) (7,056) (99,892)
Net loss (92,158) (7,056) (99,214)

(2) Loans and Commitments

Loans outstanding to members and unadvanced commitments by loan type and by segment are summarized as
follows:

November 30, 2007 May 31, 2007
Loans Unadvanced Loans Unadvanced

(in thousands) Outstanding Commitments (1) Outstanding Commitments (1)
Total by loan type (2):
   Long-term fixed rate loans $14,806,429 $ - $ 14,663,340 $ -
   Long-term variable rate loans 1,918,327 5,646,720 1,993,534 5,703,313
   Loans guaranteed by RUS 252,087 491 255,903 491
   Short-term loans 1,281,060 7,462,247 1,215,430 7,200,156
Total loans outstanding 18,257,903 13,109,458 18,128,207 12,903,960